

Note: the statistical values in the table 2 are *t*-values using ADF model without intercept. The critical values are -2.5683, -1.9413 and -1.6164 at the confidence 99%, 95% and 90%, Lag *n*=2. ***, **, * denote the confidence 99%, 95% and 90% level.

6 Options Property Test of Convenience Yields with Different Maturities

Positive convenience yields are call options, holding the nearby futures contracts can capture implied convenience yields, while negative convenience yields are put options, holding the distant futures contracts can capture implied convenience yields. Unexpected market shock has a different impact on futures prices with different maturities, market participants adjust futures assets portfolio sizes through unexpected volatility of futures prices, and then achieve excess arbitrage incomes. In the actual emissions allowances market, prices spreads of futures contracts with different maturities contain convenience yields implied from the futures markets. Based on equation (6), we can gain the following equation (8)

$$\ln F_{t,T_2} = \ln F_{t+1,T_1} + r(T_2 - T_1) - cy(T_2 - T_1) \tag{8}$$

From the equation (8), we can achieve the following equation (9)

$$\begin{aligned} IAB_t &= r(T_2 - T_1) - cy(T_2 - T_1) \\ &= \ln F_{t,T_2} - \ln F_{t+1,T_1} \end{aligned} \tag{9}$$

From the equation (9), convenience yields implied from the futures markets have significant impacts on prices spreads of futures contracts with different maturities. Prices spreads of futures contracts have enlarging trends with an decline of convenience yields, while prices spreads of futures contracts have shrinking trends with an increase of convenience yields. When unexpected market volatility of futures contracts exhibit a stationary trend, arbitrage revenues are disappeared with an adjustment of assets portfolio sizes among different futures contracts. Assumed longer-maturity futures prices discounted by constant risk-free interest rate, $f_{t,T_2} = F_{t,T_2} e^{-r(T_2-t)/365}$. We propose the following hypothesis.

Hypothesis 1: convenience yields of emissions allowances are negatively related with prices spreads between the distant and nearby futures contracts, while they are positively related with

prices spreads between the nearby and distant futures contracts.

Hypothesis 2: when convenience yields implied from emissions allowances futures markets are positive, prices spreads between the nearby and discounted distant futures contracts are positively related with convenience yields. When convenience yields implied from the futures market are negative, prices spreads between the discounted distant and nearby futures contracts are negatively related with convenience yields.

When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, we present the following equation (10) and (11)

$$\ln F_{t+1,T_1} - \ln F_{t,T_2} = A_0 + A_1 cy_t + \varepsilon_t \tag{10}$$

$$\ln F_{t+1,T_1} - \ln f_{t,T_2} = B_0 + B_1 cy_t + B_2 \varepsilon_t + \xi_t \tag{11}$$

When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, we present the following equation (12) and (13)

$$\ln F_{t,T_2} - \ln F_{t+1,T_1} = A_0 + A_1 cy_t + \varepsilon_t \tag{12}$$

$$\ln f_{t,T_2} - \ln F_{t+1,T_1} = B_0 + B_1 cy_t + B_2 \varepsilon_t + \xi_t \tag{13}$$

Where $\ln F_{t+1,T_1} - \ln F_{t,T_2}$, $\ln F_{t,T_2} - \ln F_{t+1,T_1}$ denote prices spreads between the nearby and distant futures contracts, and prices spreads between the distant and nearby futures contracts. $\ln F_{t+1,T_1} - \ln f_{t,T_2}$, $\ln f_{t,T_2} - \ln F_{t+1,T_1}$ denote prices spreads between the nearby and discounted distant futures contracts, and prices spreads between the discounted distant and nearby futures contracts. Based on the above hypothesis, we present empirical results from equation (10) to equation (13).

From the table 3, convenience yields are significantly positive related with prices spreads between the nearby and distant futures contracts. The related coefficients A_1 between convenience yields and prices spreads of futures contracts are 1.5974, 2.7935, 3.9008, 4.8601, they have an increasing trend with an increase of time-to-maturity.

Table 3 Regression results of equation (10) and (11) ($cy > 0$)

coefficient	F_1 & F_2	F_1 & F_3	F_1 & F_4
<i>t</i>			
A_0	-0.0635*** (-11.39)	-0.1163*** (-22.31)	-0.1660*** (-50.37)
A_1	1.5974***	2.7935***	3.9008***

	(5.28)	(7.88)	(12.59)
R^2	0.169	0.312	0.436
B_0	0.1083 ^{***}	0.2242 ^{***}	0.3460 ^{***}
	(53.15)	(63.14)	(111.64)
B_1	1.4442 ^{***}	2.3265 ^{***}	2.1486 ^{***}
	(13.04)	(9.64)	(7.38)
B_2	0.9224 ^{***}	0.8044 ^{***}	0.7031 ^{***}
	(29.50)	(13.80)	(8.74)
R^2	0.884	0.677	0.592
coefficients	$F_1 \& F_5$	$F_2 \& F_3$	$F_2 \& F_4$
A_0	-0.2197 ^{***}	-0.0596 ^{***}	-0.1078 ^{***}
	(-45.98)	(-13.67)	(-51.35)
A_1	4.8601 ^{***}	1.6401 ^{***}	2.4807 ^{***}
	(12.00)	(4.19)	(9.87)
R^2	0.413	0.114	0.418
B_0	0.4541 ^{***}	0.1150 ^{***}	0.2368 ^{***}
	(79.58)	(71.90)	(171.37)
B_1	2.8352 ^{***}	1.3358 ^{***}	1.3834 ^{***}
	(5.87)	(9.30)	(8.37)
B_2	0.4527 ^{***}	0.9256 ^{***}	0.8295 ^{***}
	(4.42)	(29.40)	(14.70)
R^2	0.585	0.876	0.679
coefficients	$F_2 \& F_5$	$F_3 \& F_4$	$F_3 \& F_5$
A_0	-0.1627 ^{***}	-0.0530 ^{***}	-0.1061 ^{***}
	(-47.50)	(-31.24)	(-43.37)
A_1	3.3692 ^{***}	1.1272 ^{***}	2.0705 ^{***}
	(10.13)	(8.19)	(9.36)
R^2	0.430	0.330	0.392
B_0	0.3516 ^{***}	0.1210 ^{***}	0.2411 ^{***}
	(104.76)	(200.20)	(133.58)
B_1	2.0725 ^{***}	0.8169 ^{***}	1.5430 ^{***}
	(6.30)	(16.67)	(9.45)
B_2	0.6064 ^{***}	0.9273 ^{***}	0.7613 ^{***}
	(7.15)	(30.36)	(12.03)
R^2	0.518	0.899	0.634
coefficients	$F_4 \& F_5$		
A_0	-0.0504 ^{***}		
	(-14.79)		
A_1	0.8418 ^{***}		
	(4.71)		
R^2	0.140		
B_0	0.2862 ^{***}		
	(106.42)		
B_1	1.2199 ^{***}		
	(8.64)		
B_2	0.8311 ^{***}		
	(12.29)		
R^2	0.626		

Note; 1. convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, $cy > 0$, data samples cover the period from April 8, 2008 to October 21, 2008.

2. ^{***}, ^{**}, ^{*} denote the confidence 99%, 95% and 90% level, the number in the parentheses is *t* statistic values.

Table 4 Regression results of equation (12) and (13) ($cy < 0$)

coefficients	$F_1 \& F_2$	$F_1 \& F_3$	$F_1 \& F_4$
A_0	0.0208 ^{***}	0.0393 ^{***}	0.0440 ^{***}
	(9.66)	(14.37)	(9.43)
A_1	-0.7410 ^{***}	-1.6911 ^{***}	-3.0572 ^{***}
	(-8.05)	(-18.52)	(-26.01)
R^2	0.111	0.397	0.565
B_0	-0.0240 ^{***}	-0.0550 ^{***}	-0.0766 ^{***}
	(-21.99)	(-22.13)	(-13.55)
B_1	-0.9510 ^{***}	-2.1417 ^{***}	-2.9301 ^{***}
	(-20.39)	(-25.82)	(-20.59)
B_2	0.8745 ^{***}	0.5900 ^{***}	0.0927 [*]
	(39.39)	(14.83)	(1.75)
R^2	0.791	0.630	0.610
coefficients	$F_1 \& F_5$	$F_2 \& F_3$	$F_2 \& F_4$
A_0	0.0689 ^{***}	0.0244 ^{***}	0.0198 ^{***}
	(12.21)	(7.68)	(3.88)
A_1	-3.8135 ^{***}	-0.8022 ^{***}	-2.2351 ^{***}
	(-27.75)	(-10.14)	(-21.31)
R^2	0.596	0.165	0.465
B_0	-0.1256 ^{***}	-0.0271 ^{***}	-0.0456 ^{***}
	(-17.24)	(-17.83)	(-8.86)
B_1	-4.4399 ^{***}	-1.0405 ^{***}	-1.8361 ^{***}
	(-25.03)	(-25.24)	(-17.34)
B_2	0.3274 ^{***}	0.8704 ^{***}	0.4831 ^{***}
	(5.79)	(38.11)	(10.92)
R^2	0.605	0.801	0.546
coefficients	$F_2 \& F_5$	$F_3 \& F_4$	$F_3 \& F_5$
A_0	0.0468 ^{***}	-0.0036 ^{***}	0.0141 ^{**}
	(7.75)	(-0.83)	(2.29)
A_1	-2.9878 ^{***}	-1.3175 ^{***}	-2.3197 ^{***}
	(-23.50)	(-19.05)	(-20.17)
R^2	0.515	0.410	0.438
B_0	-0.0983 ^{***}	-0.0191 ^{***}	-0.0623 ^{***}
	(-13.00)	(-7.87)	(-9.39)
B_1	-3.3515 ^{***}	-0.8727 ^{***}	-2.1352 ^{***}
	(-21.03)	(-22.44)	(-17.22)
B_2	0.0054 ^{***}	0.8713 ^{***}	0.4130 ^{***}
	(0.10)	(35.36)	(8.74)
R^2	0.560	0.771	0.517
coefficients	$F_4 \& F_5$		
A_0	0.0257 ^{***}		
	(5.98)		
A_1	-0.7763 ^{***}		
	(-8.28)		
R^2	0.116		
B_0	-0.0522 ^{***}		
	(-21.80)		

B_1	-1.5456*** (-29.62)
B_2	0.8365*** (34.31)
R^2	0.798

Note: 1. convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, $cy < 0$.

2. data samples cover the period from December 4, 2008 to December 20, 2010.

The related coefficients are significant at the confidence 99% level, and t -values indicate larger values, the regression results support hypothesis 1. The related coefficients B_1 between convenience yields $cy_{12} - cy_{14}$ and discounted prices spreads of futures contracts are 1.4442, 2.3265, 2.1486, 2.8352, these coefficients are all positive. The related coefficients between discounted prices spreads and the residual term are 0.9224, 0.8044, 0.7031 and 0.4527, these coefficients have a declining trend with an increase of time-to-maturity. The t -values of related coefficients B_1, B_2 indicate greater values, all R^2 -values have significant increasing trends and the related coefficients are significant at the confidence 99% level, these results support hypothesis 2. Other convenience yields with different maturities are obviously positive correlation relationship with prices spreads of futures contracts, and convenience yields implied from the futures markets exhibit a significant options property, these regression results support hypothesis 1 and 2.

Seen from the table 4, when convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, $cy < 0$, the related coefficients A_1 between convenience yields $cy_{12} - cy_{15}$ and prices spreads of futures contracts are -0.7410, -1.6911, -3.0572 and -3.8135, which are all negative, and these coefficients exhibit a higher significance at the confidence 99% level, and t -values are greater, these results support hypothesis 1. The related coefficients B_1 between convenience yields $cy_{12} - cy_{15}$ and discounted prices spreads of futures contracts are -0.9510, -2.1417, -2.9301 and -4.4399, these coefficients are all negative. Absolute values of these coefficients A_1, B_1 show an increasing trend with an increase of time-to-maturity. The related coefficients B_2 between discounted prices spreads and convenience yields are 0.8745, 0.5900, 0.0927 and 0.3274, these coefficients exhibit a higher significance at the confidence 99% level. These

empirical results support hypothesis 2. The above empirical results show the convenience yields implied from the futures contracts have a significant options property, the regression results support hypothesis 1 and 2.

7 Arbitrage Revenues of Convenience Yields for Futures Contracts with Different Maturities

Based on Brenna (1986) [38], Molonas and Thomadakis (1997) [16] estimation, convenience yields of futures contracts with different maturities are equal to the prices difference between the nearby futures and distant futures discounted by constant interest rate.

$$CY_t = F_{t,T_1} - F_{t,T_2} e^{-r(T_2-T_1)} \quad (14)$$

Here CY_t denotes convenience yields implied from the futures markets. Market participants can optimize assets portfolio policies of futures contracts with different maturities using the options property of convenience yields. Assumed the futures prices follow a geometric Brownian process.

$$\begin{aligned} dF_{t,T_1} &= \mu_n F_{t,T_1} dt + \sigma_n F_{t,T_1} dz_n \\ dF_{t,T_2} &= \mu_d F_{t,T_2} dt + \sigma_d F_{t,T_2} dz_d \end{aligned} \quad (15)$$

Here μ_n, μ_d denote the instantaneous returns in price for the nearby and distant futures contracts, σ_n, σ_d denote the volatility in price for the nearby and distant futures contracts, dz_n, dz_d denote the increment of a standard Wiener process for the nearby and distant futures contracts, and $dz_n dz_d = \rho_{nd} dt$, where ρ_{nd} denotes the related coefficient between the nearby and distant futures contracts. When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, convenience yields are call options, market participants buy nearby futures contracts while selling distant futures contracts.

$$OCY = \text{MAX}(F_{t,T_1} - F_{t,T_2} e^{-r(T_2-T_1)}, 0) \quad (16)$$

In the emissions allowances markets, market participants can hold different futures assets and optimize assets portfolio policies of futures contracts with different maturities using the changes both futures prices spread and convenience yields. Assumed exchange costs of futures assets are equal to zero, and then options values of convenience yields are equal to exchange options value between the nearby and discounted distant futures contracts. Based on Poitras (1998) [39], Lin and Duan (2007) [18], we propose a new extending exchange options

pricing model, options values of convenience yields are equal to

$$V_{CY} = F_{t,T_1} N(d_1) - F_{t,T_2} e^{-r(T_2-T_1)} N(d_2)$$

$$d_1 = \frac{E(\ln F_{t,T_1})}{\sigma_F \sqrt{\tau}} + \frac{\sigma_F^2 \tau}{2}$$

$$d_2 = d_1 - \sigma_F \sqrt{\tau}$$

$$\sigma_F = \sigma_n^2 + \sigma_d^2 - 2\rho_{nd} \sigma_n \sigma_d$$
(17)

Here $E(\ln F_{t,T_1}), E(\ln F_{t,T_2} e^{-r(T_2-T_1)})$ denote the mean of the logarithm of the nearby futures prices and discounted distant futures prices, $N(\cdot)$ denotes the cumulative probability function, τ denotes the exchange period between the nearby and distant futures contracts. The price volatility σ_n^2, σ_d^2 both the nearby and distant futures contracts, their related coefficient ρ_{nd} are all constant in the assets exchange period. When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, market participants buy the distant futures contracts while selling the nearby futures contracts, and then convenience yields are put options, market participant can attain excess options value through optimizing different futures assets policies.

Table 5 options value of convenience yields through exchanging futures contracts with different maturities (F_1 and F_2, F_3, F_4, F_5)

coefficients	$cy_{12} > 0$	$cy_{12} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.12.3	2008.12.4-2010.12.20
τ	0.6548	2.0438
ρ	0.9990	0.9931
σ_F^2	0.0349	0.0265
Ex policy	$F_2 ex F_1$	$F_1 ex F_2$
$N(d_1)$	0.5712	0.5805
$N(d_2)$	0.5113	0.4881
V_{CY}	1.7353	1.7337
Ex policy	$F_1 ex F_2$	$F_2 ex F_1$
$N(d_1)$	0.4887	0.5119
$N(d_2)$	0.4288	0.4195
V_{CY}	1.2574	1.3114
ΔV_{CY}	0.4779	0.4223
coefficients	$cy_{13} > 0$	$cy_{13} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008-11.6	2008.11.7-2010.12.20
τ	0.5808	2.1178
ρ	0.9931	0.9739

σ_F^2	0.1088	0.1302
Ex policy	$F_3 ex F_1$	$F_1 ex F_3$
$N(d_1)$	0.5913	0.6418
$N(d_2)$	0.4918	0.4357
V_{CY}	2.8324	4.1705
Ex policy	$F_1 ex F_3$	$F_3 ex F_1$
$N(d_1)$	0.5082	0.5642
$N(d_2)$	0.4087	0.3582
V_{CY}	2.1039	4.0195
ΔV_{CY}	0.7286	0.1610
coefficients	$cy_{14} > 0$	$cy_{14} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.10.21	2008.10.22-2010.12.20
τ	0.5370	2.1616
ρ	0.9590	0.9621
σ_F^2	0.4217	0.2857
Ex policy	$F_4 ex F_1$	$F_1 ex F_4$
$N(d_1)$	0.6159	0.7034
$N(d_2)$	0.4282	0.4007
V_{CY}	4.9237	6.6084
Ex policy	$F_1 ex F_4$	$F_4 ex F_1$
$N(d_1)$	0.5718	0.5993
$N(d_2)$	0.3841	0.2966
V_{CY}	4.3313	6.3590
ΔV_{CY}	0.5924	0.2494
coefficients	$cy_{15} > 0$	$cy_{15} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.10.23	2008.10.24-2010.12.20
τ	0.5425	2.1562
ρ	0.9607	0.9461
σ_F^2	0.5406	0.3798
Ex policy	$F_5 ex F_1$	$F_1 ex F_5$
$N(d_1)$	0.6370	0.7332
$N(d_2)$	0.4243	0.3888
V_{CY}	5.6702	7.0831
Ex policy	$F_1 ex F_5$	$F_5 ex F_1$
$N(d_1)$	0.5757	0.6112
$N(d_2)$	0.3630	0.2668
V_{CY}	4.7772	6.9480
ΔV_{CY}	0.8930	0.1351

Table 6 options value of convenience yields through exchanging futures contracts with different maturities (F_2 and F_3, F_4, F_5)

coefficients	$cy_{23} > 0$	$cy_{23} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.10.21	2008.10.30-2010.12.20
τ	0.5370	2.1397
ρ	0.9967	0.9929
σ_F^2	0.0264	0.0430
Ex policy	$F_3 ex F_2$	$F_2 ex F_3$

$N(d_1)$	0.5578	0.6030
$N(d_2)$	0.5105	0.4832
V_{CY}	1.3439	2.4268
Ex policy	F_2exF_3	F_3exF_2
$N(d_1)$	0.4895	0.5168
$N(d_2)$	0.4422	0.3970
V_{CY}	1.0810	2.3289
ΔV_{CY}	0.2629	0.0979
coefficients	$cy_{24} > 0$	$cy_{24} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.7.2	2008.10.22-2010.12.20
τ	0.2329	2.1616
ρ	0.9834	0.9806
σ_F^2	0.3302	0.1597
Ex policy	F_4exF_2	F_2exF_4
$N(d_1)$	0.5770	0.6741
$N(d_2)$	0.4669	0.4457
V_{CY}	2.8726	5.3587
Ex policy	F_2exF_4	F_4exF_2
$N(d_1)$	0.5331	0.5543
$N(d_2)$	0.4230	0.3259
V_{CY}	2.7525	4.9255
ΔV_{CY}	0.1201	0.4332
coefficients	$cy_{25} > 0$	$cy_{25} < 0$
Period interval	2008.4.8-2008.10.21	2008.10.22-2010.12.20
τ	0.5370	2.1616
ρ	0.9730	0.9723
σ_F^2	0.4235	0.2271
Ex policy	F_5exF_2	F_2exF_5
$N(d_1)$	0.6154	0.7063
$N(d_2)$	0.4273	0.4372
V_{CY}	4.9997	6.0894
Ex policy	F_2exF_5	F_5exF_2
$N(d_1)$	0.5727	0.5628
$N(d_2)$	0.3846	0.2937
V_{CY}	4.5644	5.9218
ΔV_{CY}	0.4353	0.1676

Table 7 options value of convenience yields through exchanging futures contracts with different maturities (F_3 and F_4, F_5, F_4 and F_5)

coefficients	$cy_{34} > 0$	$cy_{34} < 0$
Period interval	08.5.6-08.6.3	08.10.22-10.12.20
τ	0.0767	2.1616
ρ	0.9478	0.9902
σ_F^2	0.0417	0.0787
Ex policy	F_4exF_3	F_3exF_4
$N(d_1)$	0.6098	0.6371
$N(d_2)$	0.5879	0.4754

V_{CY}	0.6406	4.0437
Ex policy	F_3exF_4	F_4exF_3
$N(d_1)$	0.4121	0.5246
$N(d_2)$	0.3902	0.3629
V_{CY}	0.6088	3.6380
ΔV_{CY}	0.0318	0.4057
coefficients	$cy_{35} > 0$	$cy_{35} < 0$
Period interval	08.4.8-08.7.7	08.10.22-10.12.20
τ	0.2466	2.1616
ρ	0.9912	0.9874
σ_F^2	0.2892	0.1051
Ex policy	F_5exF_3	F_3exF_5
$N(d_1)$	0.5722	0.6744
$N(d_2)$	0.4661	0.4902
V_{CY}	2.9012	4.3945
Ex policy	F_3exF_5	F_5exF_3
$N(d_1)$	0.5339	0.5098
$N(d_2)$	0.4278	0.3256
V_{CY}	2.7204	4.2682
ΔV_{CY}	0.1808	0.1263
coefficients	$cy_{45} > 0$	$cy_{45} < 0$
Period interval	08.4.8-08.11.10	08.11.13-10.12.20
τ	0.5918	2.1014
ρ	0.9965	0.9964
σ_F^2	0.0741	0.0198
Ex policy	F_5exF_4	F_4exF_5
$N(d_1)$	0.5714	0.6240
$N(d_2)$	0.4883	0.5446
V_{CY}	2.4976	1.7978
Ex policy	F_4exF_5	F_5exF_4
$N(d_1)$	0.5117	0.4554
$N(d_2)$	0.4286	0.3760
V_{CY}	2.1509	1.7739
ΔV_{CY}	0.3467	0.0239

Note: 1. In the table 5, 6, 7 F_2exF_1 denotes that the distant F_2 futures contract exchange the nearby F_1 futures contract, F_1exF_2 the nearby F_1 futures contract exchange the distant F_2 futures contract, the others variables are defined similarly.

2. ΔV_{CY} denote that market participants gain excess investment incomes using the options property of convenience yields.

Table 5 show options value of exchanging assets between the nearby futures contract F_1 and distant futures contract F_2, F_3, F_4, F_5 using the convenience yields. Take the nearby futures F_1 and

distant futures F_2 for an example. In the exchange period from April 8, 2008 to December 3, 2008, the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, $cy_{12} > 0$, the convenience yields are call options. Market participants buy the distant F_2 futures contract while selling the nearby F_1 futures contract, and then they can gain 1.2574 € options value per ton through exchanging futures assets. Market participants find that convenience yields exhibit significant options property, they make the contrary decision to buy the nearby F_1 futures contract while selling the distant F_2 futures contract, and then they can attain 1.7353€ options value per ton using the options property of convenience yields. Thereby market participants optimize assets portfolio policies of futures contracts with different maturities through using the convenience yields implied from the futures markets, they can achieve excess 0.4779€ investment revenue per ton. In the exchange period from December 4, 2008 to December 20, 2010, the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, $cy_{12} < 0$, convenience yields are put options. Market participants buy the nearby F_1 futures contract while selling the distant F_2 futures contract, and then they can attain 1.3114€ options value per ton through exchanging futures assets. Market participants make the contrary investment policy to buy the distant F_2 futures contract while selling the nearby F_1 futures contract, and then they can gain 1.7337€ options value per ton through using the options property of convenience yields. Accordingly, when convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, market participants can optimize assets portfolio policies through using the convenience yields implied from the futures markets, and then they can achieve additional 0.4223€ investment revenue per ton. Based on similar assets exchange policies, when the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, market participants hold the nearby F_1 futures contract substituting the distant F_3, F_4, F_5 futures contracts, and then they can gain 0.7286€, 0.5924€, 0.8930€ investment revenues per ton using the convenience yields. When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, market participants hold the distant F_3, F_4, F_5 futures contracts substituting the nearby F_1 futures contract, and then they can gain 0.1610€

0.2494€, 0.1351€ investment revenues per ton using the convenience yields.

Seen from the table 6, when the convenience yields are positive, market participants hold the nearby F_2 futures contracts substituting the distant F_3, F_4, F_5 futures contracts, and they can capture excess 0.2629€, 0.1201€ and 0.4353€ investment revenues per ton through using the options property of convenience yields. When the convenience yields are negative, market participants hold the distant F_3, F_4, F_5 futures contracts substituting the nearby F_2 futures contracts, and they can gain excess 0.0979€, 0.4332€ and 0.1676€ investment revenues per ton through using the options property of convenience yields. Seen from the table 7, based on similar exchange assets policies, market participants adjust assets portfolio policies between the nearby and distant futures contracts through using the options property of convenience yields, and then they can achieve additional investment incomes. In brief, when the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, convenience yields are call options, market participants buy the nearby futures contracts while selling the distant futures contracts. When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, convenience yields are put options, market participants buy the distant futures contracts while selling the nearby futures contracts, these assets portfolio policies can gain excess investment revenues through exchanging futures assets with different maturities.

8 Conclusion

The convenience yields implied from the futures markets are equal to prices difference between the nearby and distant futures contracts. We propose the empirical results on the options property of convenience yields and options value of exchanging futures assets using the options property of convenience yields.

Our empirical results show that the nearby and distant futures contracts exhibit a significant cointegration relationship using two-step EG model, and similar market information have a convergent impact on market prices for different futures markets. Convenience yields implied from the futures markets show time-varying trends and significantly clustering effects. Convenience yields implied from the futures markets exhibit a significant correlation with prices spreads between the nearby and distant futures contracts, and

convenience yields have a significant options property. Based on extending exchange options pricing model, our empirical results show that when convenience yields implied from the futures markets are positive, convenience yields are call options. Based on the options property of convenience yields for emissions allowances, market participants make an effective policies to buy the nearby futures contracts while selling the distant futures contracts. When the convenience yields implied from the futures markets are negative, convenience yields are put options. Market participants make an effective policies to buy the distant futures contracts while selling the nearby futures contracts. Market participants optimize assets portfolio policies of futures contracts through using the convenience yields implied from the futures markets, and then they can achieve excess investment revenues.

In the actual emissions allowances markets, convenience yields implied from the futures markets exhibit time-varying trends. Firstly our empirical results show that futures prices with different maturities exhibit similar convergent trends, and they have significant cointegration relationship. Secondly we confirm the options property of convenience yields from the theoretical and empirical analysis. Thirdly, based on extending exchange options pricing model, we compare different assets portfolio policies through exchanging futures assets between the nearby and distant futures contracts discounted by risk-free interest rate, our empirical results verify that market participants can make more scientific assets portfolio policies using the options property of convenience yields, and then achieve excess market arbitrage revenues through exchanging futures assets.

Acknowledgements

The authors are grateful for research support from Center for Research of Regulation and Policy of Zhejiang Province (13JDGZ03YB); Research Planning of Statistical Science in China (2013LY125).

References

- [1] Kossoy A, Ambrosi P. State and trends of the carbon market 2011[R]. Carbon Finance at the World Bank, Washington.DC. May.2010, www.carbonfinance.org.
- [2] Benz E, Truck S. CO₂ emission allowances trading in Europe-specifying a new class of assets [J]. *Problems and Perspectives in Management*, Vol.4, No.3, 2006, pp 30-40.
- [3] Benz E, Truck S. Modeling the price dynamics of CO₂ emission allowances [J]. *Energy Economics*, Vol.31, NO.1, 2009, pp 4–15.
- [4] Seifert J, Homburg M U, Wagner M. Dynamic behavior of CO₂ spot prices [J]. *Journal of Environmental Economics and Management*, Vol.56, No.2, 2008, pp 180–194.
- [5] Daskalakis G, Psychoyios D, Markellos R N. Modeling CO₂ emission allowance prices and derivatives: evidence from the European trading scheme[J]. *Journal of Banking & Finance*, Vol.33, No.7, 2009, pp 1230–1241.
- [6] Marliese U H, Michael W. Futures price dynamics of CO₂ emission allowances: an empirical analysis of the trial period [J]. *Journal of Derivatives*, Vol.17, No.2, 2009, pp 73-88.
- [7] Montagnoli A, Vries F P. Carbon trading thickness and market efficiency [J].*Energy economics*, Vol.32, No.6, 2010, pp 1331-1336.
- [8] Zhang Y J, Wei Y M. Interpreting the mean reversion of international carbon futures price: empirical evidence from the EU ETS [J].*System Engineering –Theory & Practice*, Vol.31, No.2, 2011, pp 214-220.
- [9] Chang K, Wang S S, Huang J M, A new N-factor affine term structure model of futures price for CO₂ emissions allowances: empirical evidence from the EU ETS, *WSEAS Transactions on Business and Economics*, Vol.9, No.2, 2012, pp 81-88.
- [10] Chevallier J. Modelling risk premia in CO₂ allowances spot and futures prices [J]. *Economic Modelling*, Vol.27, 2010, pp 717-729.
- [11] Arouri M E H, Jawadi F, Nguyen D K. Nonlinearities in carbon spot-futures prices relationships during Phase II of the EU ETS [J]. *Economic Modelling*, Vol.29, No.3, 2012, pp 884-892.
- [12] Gorenflo M. Futures price dynamics of CO₂ emission allowances [J]. *Empirical Economics*, Vol.45, No.3, 2013, pp 1025-1047.
- [13] Koop G, Tole L. Modeling the relationship between European carbon permits and certified emission reductions [J]. *Journal of Empirical Finance*, Vol.24, 2013, pp 166-181.
- [14] Charles A, Darne O, Fouilloux J. Market efficiency in the European carbon markets [J]. *Energy Policy*, Vol.60, 2013, pp 785-792.
- [15] Heinkel R. Howe M E. Hughes J S. Commodity: the convenience yield as an

- option profit [J]. *The Journal of Futures Markets*, Vol.10, No.5, 1990, pp 519 - 533.
- [16] Milonas N T, Thomadakis S B. Convenience yield as an options: an empirical analysis [J]. *The Journal of Futures markets*, Vol.1, 1997, pp1-15.
- [17] Kocagil A E. Optionality and daily dynamics of convenience yields behavior: an empirical analysis [J]. *The Journal of Financial Research*, Vol.27, No.1, 2004, pp 143-158.
- [18] Lin W T, Duan C W. Oil convenience yields estimated under demand/supply shock [J]. *Review of Quantitative Finance and Accounting*, Vol.28, No.2, 2007, pp 203-225.
- [19] Chang K, Wang S S, Xu M C, et al. The driving factors study of convenience yields for emissions allowances [J], *Chinese Finance and Economics*, Vol.11, 2011, pp 46-49.
- [20] Chang K, Wang S S, Peng K, et al. The valuation of futures options for emissions allowances under the term structure of stochastic multi-factors [J]. *WSEAS Transaction on System*, Vol.11, No.12, 2012, pp 661-670.
- [21] Chen H W, Zhang L. Study on the feasibility of reducing greenhouse gas emission by implementing carbon tax in China [J]. *Collected Essays on Finance and Economics*, Vol. 1, 2009, pp.35-40.
- [22] Ma H T, Cheng L. Fiscal policies on promoting energy saving and emission reduction [J]. *Collected Essays on Finance and Economics*, Vol.2, 2010, pp.37-42.
- [23] Xu G Y. China's carbon emission factors and regional comparative study : based on province penal data [J]. *Collected Essays on Finance and Economics*, Vol.2, 2011, pp.14-18.
- [24] Yao L R, Yang H J. Analysis on an optimal difference carbon tax decision model [J]. *Collected Essays on Finance and Economics*, Vol.6, 2012, pp.8-12.
- [25] Fan J Q, Li X Z. Model design and empirical analysis of optimal carbon tax [J]. *Collected Essays on Finance and Economics*, Vol.1, 2013, pp.27-32.
- [26] Thalfeldt R K, Thalfeldt A K, Valtin J. Estonian electricity production scenarios and their CO₂ and SO₂ emissions until 2030 [J]. *WSEAS Transaction on Power System*, Vol.5, No.1, 2010, pp11-21.
- [27] Zhou. W, Mi H. Systems dynamics of future urbanization and energy-related CO₂ emissions in China [J]. *WSEAS Transaction on System*, Vol.8, No.10, 2009, pp 1145-1154.
- [28] Ahmad S, Ahmad F, Izan I S, et al. Air pollution study of vehicles emission in high volume traffic: Selangor, Malaysia as a case study [J]. *WSEAS Transaction on System*, Vol.12, No.2, 2013, pp.67-84.
- [29] Neri F. Agent based modeling under partial and full knowledge learning settings to simulate financial markets [J]. *AI Communications*, Vol.25, No.4, 2012, pp. 295-305.
- [30] Neri F. Quantitative estimation of market sentiment: a discussion of two alternatives [J]. *WSEAS Transaction on System*, Vol.11, No.12, 2012, pp 691-702.
- [31] Fama E. Efficient capital markets: A review of theory and empirical work [J]. *Journal of Finance*, Vol.25, No.2, 1970, pp 383-417.
- [32] Kawamoto K, Hamori S. Market efficiency among futures with different maturities: evidence from the crude oil futures market [J]. *The Journal of Futures Markets*, Vol.31, No.5, 2011, pp487-501.
- [33] Working H. The theory of the price of storage [J]. *the American Economic Review*, Vol.39, No.6, 1949, pp 1254- 1262.
- [34] Brennan M. The supply of storage [J], *the American Economic Review*, Vol.48, No.1, 1958, pp 50 -72.
- [35] Gibson R, Schwartz E S. Stochastic convenience yield and the pricing of oil contingent claims [J]. *Journal of Finance*, Vol.3, No.7, 1990, pp 959-976.
- [36] Bessembinder H, Coughenour J, Seguin P, et al. Mean reversion in equilibrium asset prices: evidence from the futures term structure [J]. *Journal of Finance*, Vol.50, No.1, 1995, pp 361-375.
- [37] Liu P, Tang K. The Stochastic Behavior of Commodity Prices with Heteroskedasticity in the Convenience Yield [J]. *Journal of Empirical Finance*, Vol.18, No.2, 2011, pp211- 224.
- [38] Brennan M J. The cost of convenience and the pricing of commodity contingent claims [C]. *University of British Columbia, working paper*, 1986(3).
- [39] Poitras. G. Spread options, Exchange options and arithmetic Brownian motion [J]. *the Journal of Futures Market*, Vol.18, No.5, 1998, pp 487-517.